Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Thomas B. Bright, Sr. Bright's Propane Service Company 100 W. Brook Street P. O. Box 321 Burgin, KY 40310



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

March 21, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00494

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

Helen C. Helton March 21, 2008 Tilford, Dobbins, Alexander, Buckaway and Black, LLP

1400 One Riverfront Plaza Louisville, KY 40202

RE: Case No. 2007-00494

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet** 

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Dennis G. Howard II Assistant Attorney General



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 

211 Sower Bivd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

**Mark David Goss** Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

March 21, 2008 Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division

1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2007-00494

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo **Executive Director** 

SS/rs Enclosure



## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE JOINT APPLICATION OF HERITAGE	)
OPERATING L.P. AND BRIGHT'S PROPANE	)
SERVICE, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER	) CASE NO. 2007-00494
AND ACQUISITION OF ASSETS AND	)
CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE	)

## ORDER

By Order dated February 27, 2008, the Commission approved the transfer of Bright's Propane Service, Inc. to Heritage Operating, L.P. ("Heritage") and directed Heritage to file, within 10 days of the completion of the transfer, the accounting entries made to record the transaction. The transfer was completed on March 5, 2008. On March 13, 2008, Heritage moved the Commission for an extension time up to and including March 20, 2007 to file the accounting entries.

Having considered the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds good cause to grant the motion and modify Ordering Paragraph 3 of our February 27, 2008 Order.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Heritage's motion for an extension of time is granted.
- 2. Ordering Paragraph 3 of our February 27, 2008 Order is amended to allow Heritage up to and including March 20, 2008 to file the journal entries made to record the purchase and to identify the detailed plant accounts in which the assets are recorded.

3. All other provisions of the February 27, 2008 Order that do not conflict with this Order remain in full force and effect.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of March, 2008.

By the Commission

Commissioner Clark Abstains.

Executive Director

Case No. 2007-00494